this report, this Valuation is provided in accordance with the terms 
detailed in the “Scope of Work" outlined in this report, and also the 
“Terms and Conditions” provided to the client

Valuation We assess the Market Value for mortgage lending at $15,110,000 
(Fifteen Million One Hundred And Ten Thousand dollars).   This is 
plus GST (if any).

Mortgage Recommendation The property is considered suitable for mortgage lending purposes for a 
first security loan advance. However, we advise the reader to refer to 
the Risk Assessment section of this report when considering the level of

[...]

This allows for 47 residential lots, ranging in size from 758 m² to 2083m². 

We have assessed the individual section values for each site with values ranging from $625,000 to 
$700,000, resulting in an average sale price of some $650,000.

The total Gross Realisation for the proposed 47 lots is therefore $30,550,000 (Thirty Million Five Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand Dollars) including GST or $26,565,217 excluding GST.

Sales Commission: We have adopted a sales commission rate of 1.5%, a lower level to reflect the bulk 
nature of the development. This equates to $398,478.

Title Registration - We have adopted $280 per lot for registration with LINZ.

[...]

the price that it would be willing to bid.

We are of the view that the current highest and best use of the asset is to sell to a developer for 
development.

Valuation Summary
We confirm that the Market Value for mortgage lending for the subject property as at 26 May 2025 to be 
$15,110,000 (Fifteen Million One Hundred And Ten Thousand dollars). This is plus GST (if any)

Market Value for mortgage lending
We assess the Market Value for mortgage lending at $15,110,000 (Fifteen Million One Hundred And 
Ten Thousand dollars).   This is plus GST (if any).

Estimated period to market
Under normal market conditions, we estimate the vacant sections individually would sell within four to 
six months if appropriately marketed and promoted by a real estate agent who actively sells in the